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STATE OF MAINE
COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS
ANT ELECTION PRACTICES
135 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333.0135

To: Commission Members
From: Jonathan Wayne, Executive Director
Date: March 29, 2007

Re:  Director’s Recommendations - Audit of Campaign of 5. Peter Mills

Audits of Candidates

As you are aware, the Ethics Commission staff has undertaken audits of all of the
candidates for Governor who reccived Maine Clean Election Act (MCEA) funding and
20% of the publicly funded legislative candidates. This is the first election year in which
the Comtnission has conducted audits, and it has raised some new issues for the -
Commission. '

Campaign-Related Purposes

The Maine Clean Election Act (subsection §11235(6)) requires that: “All revenues
distributed to a [MCEA] candidate from the fund must be used for campaign-related
purpases.” The Act requires the Commission to publish guidelines for permissible
expenditures of MCEA funds.

Regquired Documentation

MCEA candidates are required to keep two documents for each expenditure over $50:

« avendor invoice stating the particular goods or services purchased for every
expenditure of $50 or more; and

» arecord proving that a vendor received payment for every expenditure of $50 or
more in the form of a cancelled check, receipt from the vendor or bank or credit
card statement identifying the vendor as the payee.

There arc additional documentation requirements for using MCEA funds to reimburse
expenses for car travel.

Commisgion Action when Documeniation is Missing

One policy question that has atisen in the audits is what action should the Commiasion
take when a candidate is unable to produce the records required by the state for MCEA
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candidates. Tn the attached memo dated January 10, 2007, the staff discussed three
alternative actions the Commission could take:

«  note the failure to obtain required documentation as a violation in the audit report;

« disaliow the expenditure, which would require the candidate to repay the amount
of the expenditure to the Maine Clean Election Fund; or

o assess a civil penalty for failure to keep required documentation.

The final audit reports for Sen. Mills and Rep. Cressey which you will consider at the
April 5 meeting contains standard language suggesting that the Commission consider
whether to disallow expenditures or whether to assess a civil penalty. Please be aware
that the Commission has not previously disallowed expenditures of 2006 candidates
based on inadequate documentation, or decided upon on a general policy.

Audit of Sen. Peter Mills

Sen. Peter Mills was a candidate for Governor in the 2006 Republican primary election.
He received $200,000 in Maine Clean Election Act funds. He ran against David Emery
and Senator Chandler Woodeock, who became the Republican nominee.

Commission auditor Vincent Dinan audited Senator Mills’ campaign. As part of the

audit, Sen. Mills was invited to respond to a draft audit report. Please read his Japuary
20, 2007 letter which responds to each of the andit findings. On February 2, 2007, the
Commission staff issued a final audit report.

This memo is intended to supplement the February 2, 2007 audit report with my own
reconimendations. :

Finding #1 — Reimbursement for Money Order Transaction Fees

On June 2, 2006, the Mills campaign used Maine Clean Election Act funds to reimbursc -
the candidate $722.20 for a Jarge number of $0.46 fees incurred in buying money ordets
to qualify for public funding. The campaign’s reimbursement to Sen. Mills involved two
erTors: the campaign was not allowed to uss MCEA funds for this purpose and the
reimbursement was in the wrong amount.

As described in my letter dated March 29, I recommend finding the Mills campaign
committee in violation of violating the seed money restrictions and assessing a civil
penalty of $253 against the campaign.

Finding #2 — Reimbursement of $501.40 to Campaign Manager James Cote for Cell
Phone Use

'Campaign manager James Cote used his personal cell phone for campaign business. The
campaign agreed to reimburse him for half of his total cell phone charges. The campaign
reimbursed Mr. Cote a total of $501.48 for his cell phone costs over six months.
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As a general po]icy matter, reimbursing campaign staff with MCEA funds for their use of
their personal cell phones raises the concern that MCEA funds could unintentionally be
used to pay for personal phone calls. In this particular case, because Mr. Cote was the
manager of a statewide campaign and the candidate has offered a credible explanation of
the reimbursement, T recommend accepting that the $501.40 was for campaign-related
purposes and not disallowing the expenditure.

In the summer, the Commission staff will suggest changes to the Commsgsion’s
expenditure guidelines. The Commission may adopt a new policy in this area, for
example: if a campaign uses more than 525 in MCEA funds to reimburse a candidate or
supporter for use of their personal cell phone costs, the candidate or suppotter should
open a separate cell phone account for this purpose and should use the phone exclusively
for campaign use.

Finding #3 — Reimbursement to Campaign Workers for Car Travel
Reguirements for Reimbursing Car Travel Expenses

Candidates who are funded by the Maine Clean Election Act may choose to reimburse
themselves or their supporters for car travel. The Commission’s rules contain special
provisions for reimbursing car travel to ensure that public funds are not paid for personal
travel.

When campaigns use MCEA funds to reimburse the candidate or volunteers for travel,
they may do so at the tate of 50.36 per mile — the rate of reimbursement the state pays to
its employees for car travel. The campaigns are also required to keep a travel log that
shows each campaign trip which has been reimbursed, the purpose of the trip, the origin
and destination, and number of miles traveled. -

In auditing 2006 candidates, the Commission staff has found that many candidates were
unaware that they were required to keep a travel log if they reimbursed themselves or
staff for travel. The Commission staff has accepted somie alternative explanations or
documentation for reimbursed car travel. For the 2008 elections, the staff is
recommending that it distribute sample travel logs to all MCEA candidates, educate them
on the requirement to fill out the log if they wish to reimburse the candidate or staff for
travel with public funds, and adopt a policy disallowing travel reimbursements if the
campaign did not keep a log.

Mills Campaign

The Commission auditor has found a few problems with the Mills campaign’s
reimbursements for car travel: no travel log in some cases; the amounts of some
reimbursements were for the actua) cost of gas purchased rather than at the rate of $0.36
per mile; and reimbursements to one campaign worker, Eben Bouchard, at rates of $0.40
and $0.445 which are above the rate in the Commission’s rule.
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My recommendation is to accept travel reimbursements made by the Mills campaign that
are less than ot equal to $0.36 per mile and to accept the $71.00 in travel expenditures for
which there is no adequate documentation.

With regard to the campaign’s payments in excess of $0.36 per mile, the Commission
may wish to consider asking the campaign to repay the “overpayments’ — that is, the
difference between the amounts paid to Eben Bouchard at the rate of $0.40 and $0.445
and the $0.36 rate permitted by the Commission rule. The Commission’s auditor
calculated this amount to be $242.21. Altematively, because Mr. Bouchard was a
volunteer during this phase of the campaign you could choose to categorize part of the
payments to him as compensation rather than reimbursement for car travel.

Finding #4 — Reimbursement for Expenses of Public Relations Volunteer

Sen. Mills invited Bill Johnson, a former Maine news anchor and public relations
consultant, to come to Maine to volunteer for the campaign for two weeks leading up to
the primary election. The campaign agreed to pay his expenses but not to pay him
compensation. He was paid $374.50 for food, travel, toiletries, and laundry.

The expenditure guidelines state that “MCEA funds may not be spent on personal
expenses ... such as [d]ay-to-day household food items and supplies.” This was
presumably drafted for candidates or volunteers who were in Maine already for which
there was no good reason to make reimbursements for day-to-day expenses.

You may wish to conclude that it is incompatible with the MCEA expenditure guidelines
to use MCEA funds to pay for any personal expenses such as food, toiletries, and
laundry. On the other hand, you may conclude it is acceptable in this case because the
expenscs of Mr. Johnson were not his normal day-to-day expenses and were only
incurred because he was in Maine to volunteer for Sen. Mills’ campaign. One possible
accommodation would be to consider the payments to be compensation to Mr. Johnson,
and to ask Sen. Mills to describe them as such in his campaign finance reports.

When the Commission reviews its expenditure guidelines this sumimer, the staff suggests
revisiting this issue to make sure the Commission adopts the best policy for gubernatorial
campaigns that balances safeguarding public funds with permitting reasonable payment
arrangements with consultants or staff who travel statewide.
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STATE OF MAINE
COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS
AND ELECTION PRACTICES
135 3TATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAITNE
043330135

To:  Commission Members and Counsel '
From: Jonathan Wayne, Exccutive Director
Date:  January 10, 2007

Re:  Remedies for Inadequate Documentation of Candidates’ Expenditures
of Maine Clean Election Act Funds :

As you are aware, the Commission staff has embarked on a new program of anditing 20%
of legislative candidates receiving Maine Clean Election Act (MCEA) fiunds and all four

- MCEA candidates for governor, While the Commission has always reviewed all
cxpenditures as reported to the Commission, this is the first time we have systematically
reviewed the underlying documentation for the expenditures. The Commission’s auditor,
Vincent W. Dinan, has found a very high rate of compliance with the requirementt that
MCEA. funds be spent on campaign-related expenditures. In most cases, he has found
only minor reporting problems which he has directed that the candidates fix through
amending their campaign finance reports. |

We helieve these audits are valuable in that they educate candidates about the
responsibilities for MCEA candidates and because they rcassure the Legislature and the
taxpayers that the public funds paid to candidates are kept accountable. These audits
were not performed in the 2000, 2002, and 2004 ¢lections.

Records Required to he Kept by MCEA Candidates

The MCEA requires candidates to keep an invoice or other document from the vendor -
stating the particular goods and services purchased, for cvery expenditure in excess of
$50. The campaigns are also required to keep proof of payment to the vendor, such asa
cancelled check, eredit card statement, or a receipt from the vendor. The MCEA does not
require that all participating candidates submit these documents to the Commission.
Rather, all MCEA candidates are required to obtain and keep these records for two years
after the final campaign finance report for the election.

Vincent has completed about one-half of the audits of the legistative candidates. He
discovered that a minority of them did not obtain the required records at the time the
expenditures were made or misplaced the records. In almost all cases, during the audit
process the candidate or treasurer has been able to obtain acceptable documentation after-
the-fact. Sometimes this has required multiple requests and patient explanations by
Vincent.

OTFFICE LOCATED AT: 242 STATE STREET, AUGUSTA, MAINE
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Choice of Remedies

The candidates’ failure 1o keep records has raised a question of how the Commission and
its staff should procecd if a candidate cannot provide the documentation required by the
Election Law. The question is difficult when - as in most ¢ascs — the expenditures are
propetly reported and the Commission staff has no evidence that the MCEA funds were
misspent. In the view of the Commission staff, these cascs should be brought to your
attention at a public meeting. In February and March, we are intending to bring 2 - 3
examples.

The Commission staff sees three options for the Commission and its staff.

(1) Finding of violation in audit report. If the undocumented expenditure was
properly reported and there’s no reasor to believe the expenditure was misspent
(not campaign-related), the staff - or the Commission. at a public meeting - could
accept the expenditure and take no action other than to find the candidate in
violation for failing to document the expenditure in the audit report. Under this
option, the State would, in effect, be trusting candidates that they reported
expenditures on the campaign-related expenditures that were disclosed in
campaign finance reports. [f necessary, the Commission could require testimony
at a public meeting regarding how the funds were spent.

(2) Disaliow the expenditure. The Commission could “disallow™ the
expenditure and request that the candidate repay the amount of the expenditure to
" the Commission. Vincent has drafted the short attached memo discussing that
option. Disallowing the expenditure would be analogous to what occuts in many
governmental settings when a firm or person requesting reimbursement from a
public agency lacks sufficient documentation. For example: ‘

+ Most governmental agencies would presumably be unwilling to reimburse a
contractor for equipment purchased in the performance of providing services
to the agency if the contractor is unable to produce the required receipt or
invoice of goods or services purchased.

» Many employers — public and private - will nol reimburse an employee for
travel or meal costs if the employee is not able to praduce a bill or receipt
showing the goods or services purchased.

While these standards may not be cxactly appropriate for candidates participating
in the Maine Clean Election Act, they may be mstructive to consider.

The downside of disallowing an expenditure is that many observers would
consider it too harsh to impose & repayment obligation on a candidate, particularly
when there was no evidence that the public funds were misspent. One alternative
is to adopt a more lenient standard for 2006 candidates on the theory that
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candidates are not aware of the importance of the record-Keeping requirements,
and to apply a stricter approach in the 2008 elections.

(3) Civil penalty. If the Commission or staff helieves that the candidate has
spent MCEA funds on reported expenditures that were campaign-related but not
properly documented, it may seem more appropriate to assess a penalty for failing
to obtain the required documentation. The Commission could, for example, use a
sliding scalc of $100 to $2,500 for these violations. The penalty would function
as a sanction against candidates who did not keep the required documentation.

In addition, on a case-lyy-case basis the Commuission may wish to consider a combination
of options 2 (disallowance) and 3 (penalty).

Policy on Undocumented Reimbursements for Travel Expenses

Maine Clean Election Act candidates may choose to pay for travel expenses themselves
ot to have their campaigns reimburse them. Campaigh workers arc cligible to pay up 1o
$100 of travel expenses from their personal funds in the course of voluntcering fora
MCEA campaign. After that, they must seek reimbursement from the Comrmission.

1f 2 MCEA candidate chooses to use MCEA funds to reimburse themselves or others for
car travel, they arc required to keep specific records. Because of the personal nature of
car use, these records are important in proving to the state that plblic finds have been
spent for campaign — rather than personal — purposes.

Current Reimbursement Methods

The method of calculating the amount of the reimbursement is very specific under the
Commission’s current rules, and the candidate may pick one of two methods. The
campaign may reimburse the candidate or others at the ratc of 36 cents per mile (the
current rate of reimbursement by the State of Maine to its employees for its expenses).
Alternatively, the candidate may calculate total expenditures for gas, insurance, '
depreciation, ete. for a period of time and pro-rate them so that only campaign-related
travel is reimbursed with public funds.

Current Requirement to Keep Records

Whether the candidate chooses to reimburse at the rate of 36 cents per mile or based on
the pro-rated method, the Commission’s rule requires candidates to keep a record (such
as a log) that includes the date of travel, number of miles traveled, origin, destination,
purpose of travel, and total amount claimed for reimbursement.
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Staff Findings regarding 2006 Candidates

In conducting reviews of reported expenditurcs and in conducting audits, the
Commission’s auditor Vincent W. Dinan has found widespread non-compliance with
hoth the rate of reimbursement and the requirement to keep a log.

Policy for 2006 Candidates and Going Forward

The staff would like to tecommend leniency for 2006 candidates who may not have
understood the refmbursement rates and the importance of the record-keeping
requirements. We recommend a stricter approach in 2008 — pethaps disallowing all
travel expenditures which were not properly documented.

We propose that any policy you adopt on these issues be included in the Chapter 3 rules
of tha Commission, which would be submitted to the Legislanre for its approval. As a
result, the policy that would be in effect in 2008 would be known in advance by the
Legislature and would have met its. approval. T have attached a proposed rule.

A9/ 33
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DOCUMENTATION STANDARDS
REQUIRED TO SUPPORT
- CAMPAIGN EXPENDITURES

By Vincent W, Dinan,, Staff Auditor

Typically in most financial control systems found in government and industry,
expenditures of organizationa] funds are supported by several documnents:

» A purchase requisition which establishes the authority for the acquisition.

« A purchase order or contract issued by an authorized individual that sets forth the
materials /services being purchased, the terms and conditions of the sale, and the
price of the acquisition.

e A vendor invoice setting forth the materials/services provided and the costs.

» Payment document verifiable through a third party, €.g.. bank, credit card
cotnpany, cash receipt. ‘

+ Receiving report providing proof of receipt of the materials purchased.

In the area of “clean election” funding and in order to prove that materials and services
have been bought for an allowable campaign purpose, the following documentation at
minimum is key and should be required: (1) a vendor invoice or closcly related record
that identifics the items purchased and the amount charged, and (2) documentation of
payment. Payment documnentation shouid be independently verifiable, and may include
cancelled checks, debit card and credit card bank documentation, and cash receipts.

Determination of Allowability

The Commission’s auditor examines expenditures reported by candidates on their
campaign finance reports.  The auditor traces selected expenditures from the campaigi
finance teports back to source documentation, which may include original vendor
invoices, cancelled checks, cash receipts, and credit and debit card transaction
documentation. The purpose of the examination is to verify that MCEA funds have been
paid to the vendor as reported, and that such funds have been expended for a purpose
permitted under the Maine Clean Election Act and the Commission’s rules goverming
‘campaign expenditures.

Generally accepted auditing standards established to guide the practice of auditing
require that the auditer make an abjective compliance detenmination of cost allowability
based on unimpeachable documentation. Accordingly, if a campaign expenditure is
supported by a vendor invoice that describes the item purchased, the quantity purchased,
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Documentation Standards for Campaign Expenditures
Page 2

and the price charged, and payment from campaign funds is clearly documented, €.8.,
cancelled check drawn on the campaign bank account, and the expenditure is for goods
or services permitted under the Act or the Commission’s rules, then, the expenditure
should be deemed allowable. If on the other hand, one or more components of Tequired
expenditure documentation are absent, the allowability of the expenditure is-called into »
question. Audil techmigques are designed to facilitate objective judgments about
demonstrated facts; thercfore, if a candidate cannot provide acceptable documentary
support for his or her campaigh expenditures, the Commussion should disallow the
expenditure and require the candidate to re-pay the campaign fund for the amount of the
disallowance. Adherence to established auditing standards that have evolved in both
government and industry over the decades promotes system integrity and confidencs in
the Commission’s decision-making apparatus. A more relaxed approach focusing more
on subjective opinion will only erode trust in and support for the “clean elections”
process.
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STATE QF MAINE
COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS
" AND BLECTION PRACTICES
135 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUETA, MAINE
04333.0135

March 29, 2007

By E-Mail and Regular Mail
Hon. 8. Peter Mills

P.O.Box ?

Skowhegan, ME 04976

Dear Senator Mills:

This is to inform you that the Ethics Commission is scheduled to consider the
staff’s audit of your 2006 campaign at its mesting on Thursday, April 5, 2007 at 9:00
amn., and would appreciate your presence to provide any factual information needed by
the Commission. We will schedule it as the first item on the April 5 agenda so that you
can retum to legislative business.as quickly as possible.

] also wish to inform you of the staff’s recoromendation on the first finding of the
audit, so that you have an adequate opportunity to tespond. On June 2, 2006, your
campaign reimbursed you $722.20 for your purchase of money orders 1'1'01'11 Wal-Mart to
be used in qualifying for Maine Clean Election Act (MCEA) funding. Our review of
campaign documents indicates that you bought 830 money orders from Wal-Mart, but
only around 350 were submitted to the Commission for the purposes of qualifying for
public funding. The fees for the 550 moncy orders totaled $253.00. You have stated that
vou are willing to retum the $722.20 upon the Comrmnission’s request.

The Commission staff accepts that you were acting in complete good faith in
directing the campaign to reimburse you, and that your campaign workers were acting
under considcrable time pressure with the 2006 Republican primary election only five
days away. Nevertheless, the Commission stafl will rccommend the following actions
with regard to finding #1 A

+ the Commission should find that your campaign commitiee violated 21-A
- MRS.A. §§1122(9) and 1125(3) by paying for $253 in money order fees through
funds other than sced money contnibutions; and

« the Commission should assess a monetary penalty of $253 against your campaign
committee for the violation, in addition to asking you to return the $722.20.

The rationale for the recommendation is that the campaign should have understood that
money order fees must be paid for with seed money and that the campaign worker should
have shown greater care in refmbursing vou in the corvect amount. The staff belicves the
Commission should treat violations in 2 way that encourages candidates (particularly

OFFICE LOCATED AT: 242 STATE STRERT, AUGUSTA, MAINE
WEBSITE: WWW. MAINE GOV/ETHICH

PHONE: (207) 2874179 ' FAX: {207) 2876778



AS/A8/20887 14:41 287287ET7 75 | ETHICS COMMISSION PAGE  13/33

Hon. S. Peter Mills - 2. March 29, 2007

legislative candidates) to show greatcr care in accounting for qualifying expenses and in
making reimbursements to the candidate in the proper amount. The Commission
assessed a penalty against another candidate for Govemor for using MCEA funds to pay
for qualifying expenses, although that violation involved compensation to campaign
workers that was worth far more than $253. The amount of the recommended penalty is -
intended to reflect that you and youx campaign acted in good faith; that this is a techmcal
violation; and that once you return the $720.00 vou will be “out of pocket”™ for both the
money order purchase as well as your gas expenses. |

With regard to the other findings in the audit report, the staff will explain the findings to
the Commission and provide them with information necessary ta take any action that they
wish, Most of the issues are new policy questions for the Commission because it has not
systematically audited candidates before 2006. '

Thank you for your coopetation with the audit.

Sincerely,

[J.
Jdnathan Waynnj/_

Executive Director
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STATE OF MAINE
COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS
ANT ELECTION PRACTICES
135 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333-0135

February 2, 2007

The Honorable §. Peter Mills
P, O: Box 9 -
Skowhegan, ME 04976

Dear Sen. Mills:

Enclosed please find a copy of our final audit report concerning the examination of the
receipts and expenditures listed on your 2006 gubemnatorial campaign finance reports.

As you know, the report includes four findings of non-compliance with the Maine Clean
Election Act and the Commission’s rules, along with related recommendations. We
anticipate submitting the report to the Memmbers of the Commission at their March, 2007
meeting. At that time, you will be afforded the opportunity to appear before the

C'ommission to discuss the issues identified in the audit. Jonathan Wayne, Executive
Director, will contact you in advance of the meeting to schedule your appearance.

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance during the audit process. Please contact
me at (207) 287-4727 if you have any questions or concerns regarding the report.

Sincerely, J
Mmm . L, r et T

Vincent W. Dinan
Commission Auditor

Enclosure

Cec: Davida Barter, Campaign Treasurer
Tonathan Wayrig
Paul Lavin
Mathaniel Brown

OFFLCE LOCATED AT: 242 STATE STREET, AUGUSTA, MAINE
WEBSITE: WWW.MAINE,GOV/ETHICS
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STATE OF MAINE
COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS
AND ELECTION PRACTICES
135 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
043330135

3 February 2, 2007

Audit Report No. 2006-GY001

Candidate: Senator S. Peter Mills
Gubernatorial Candidate — 2006 Republican Frimary

Background

Senator 8. Peter Mills was a candidate for Governor of the State of Maine in the 2006 Republican
primary election. His final campaign finance report was filed with the Cotmmission on July 23,
2006.

Sen. Mills was certified by the Commission as an MCEA candidate on April 19, 2006. MCEA
candidates are required under the Act to submit reports of their receipts, expenditures,
outstanding campaign debt, and equipment purchases and dispositions for specified periods
during the election cyele. ‘

Audit Scope

Examination of selected contribution and expenditure transactions ocenrring in the Jarmuary 2006
semi-annual reporting period (1/1 through 1273 1/2005); the MCEA qualifying period (1/1/2006
through 4/18/2006); between April 19 - Tune 1, 2006 (Six Day Pre-Primary Report), and June 2
~ Tuly 18, 2006 (42 Day Post-Primary Report), as recorded in the candidate’s accounting records,
and as reported to the Commission, to determine if the identified transactions (1) were properly
approved by the candidate or his authorized representative(s); (2) were adequately documented as
evidenced by original vendor invoices and cancelled checks or other aceeptable dishursement
documentation: and (3) complied in all material respects with the requirements of the Maine
Clean Election Act and the Commission’s rules.

The auditor examined documentation supporting three percent of contributions, and 73 pcmc-n‘t of
the aggregate total expenditures of $250,000 reported by Senator Mills.

Audit Findings and Recommendationg

Finding No. 1A - Sen. Mills was Ieimbursed on 6/2/2006 for money order transaction fees in the
amount of $722.20. Documentation provided by the campaign disclosed that the money orders
were purchased at WalMart on November 1, 20035, for the purpose of facilitating the collection
and remittance of five dollar cash contributions to assist the candidate to qualify for MCEA
funding. Sen. Mills did qualify as an MCEA candidate in April, 2006,

The auditor determined that the reimbursement was in violation of the MCEA and the
Commission’s rules for the foilowing reasons:

OFFICE LOCATED AT: 242 STATE 8TREET, AUGUSTA, MAINE
WEBSITE: WWW. MAINE.GOV/ETHICS

PHOME: (207) 2874179 FAX: (107) 287-6775
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Gubernatorial Campaign Audit
Candidate: Sen. 5. Peter Mills
Page 2

Use of MCEA. funds to pay for the costs of goods and services incurred during the
qualifying period is not permitted under 21-A M.R.S.A. §1122(9). The use of MCEA
funds to pay the fees of money orders used to qualify for public funding constitutes a
violation of the sced money restrictions under §1122(9). .

Sen. Mills purchased the money orders in November, 2005. He could have reimbursed
himself from Seed Money funds any time up through April 18, 2006, but did not do so.
Under 21-A M.R.S.A. §1125(3), “[alny money order fees paid by 2 participating
candidate must be paid for with seed money and reported in accordance with commission
rules.” Failure to reimburse the candidate for the expenditure within the qualifying
period resulted in an unaflowable in-kind contribution to his campaign.

It appears that some portion of the $722.20 payment reimbursed Sen. Mills for fees for
money orders that were not used as part of the qualification process and were not used as
part of the candidate’s re-clection campaign. This seems to bea violation of 21-A.
M.R.S.A. §1125(6), which requires that “[a]ll revenues distributed to certified candidates
from the fund must be used for campaign-related purpose.”

Criteria - the MCEA requires participating candidates to aceurately report campaign expenditures
according to procedures developed by the Commission. (21-A M.R.S.A. §1125(12)).

Finding 1B — the auditor determined that in addition to the issues discussed above, the Mills
campaign reported the costs of the money orders incorrectly:

In responsc to an inquiry from the Commission staff, the campaign explained the $772.20
payment as a reimbursement based on the purchase of 1,570 money orders with a
transaction fee of $.46 each, totaling $722.20. Documentation provided by the Mills
campaign substantiated a purchase of only 830 money orders which at $.46 each would
have vielded a total of $381.80. The basis for the erroncous explanation for §722.20 1%
uncertain and may have been unintentional, but the campaign should have shown greater
care in responding to the andit.

Commigsion staff analyzed Sen. Mills’s submitta) of qualifying contributions, and-
determined that only 550 WalMart money orders were used to remit qualifying
comtributions; accordingly there was a major disercpancy between the number of money
orders paid for by the campaign (830) and the number actually constituting legitimate
campaign expenditures (350).

Criteria - the MCEA requires participating candidates to accurately report campaign expenditures
according to procedures developed by the Commission. (21-A M.R.S.A. §1125(12)).

Recommendations - the Commission staff recormmends that the Commission take the following
actions concerning Finding TA:

Require Sen. Mills to re-pay $722.20, the amount of the unallowable expenditure, to the
Maine Clean Election Fund.

16/33
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Gubernatorial Campaign Audit
Candidate: Sen, 5. Peter Mills
Page 3.

e  Direct the Mills campaign to amend the campaign report for the 42 Day Post-Primary
period as necessary to correctly repart campaign expenditures.

" Consider whether to agsess a penalty against Sen. Mills for violating the seed money
restrictions of §1122(9) by paying for money order fees from a source other than cash
seed money received or a reported in-kind secd money contribution by Sen. Mills. (The
MCEA permits the Comrnission to assess a penaity of up to $10,000 for any violation of
the MCEA under 21-A MR.S.A. §1127(1)).

«  Consider whether to assess a penalty against Sen. Mills for spending a portion of the
$772.20 payment for money order fees that were not campaign-related.

Finding No. 2 — The audit disclosed that one of the Mills campaign volunteers was reimbursed for
the use of his personal ccllular telephone while conducting campaign business. Over a period of
six months, this volunteer was reimbursed a total of $501.40 out of $1,170.18 billed to the
individual during the same period by the cellular telephone company. The exarmination found no
agreement stipulating terms and conditions of the reimbursement. In addition, the volunteer was
not required to maintain a log of campaign-related calls to support his ¢laims for reimbursement.
According to Sen. Mills, the agreement to reimburse was verbal, and made because the volunteer
was functioning in a campaign management capacity, and used his personal cellular telephone
extensively to conduct campaign business. The auditor believes the reimbursements deseribed
above are unallowable because although the campaign was able to provide call detail reports
associated with the bills to the volunteer, there is no objective and reliable way, after the fact, to
detenmine which calls were personal and which were campaign-related.

Criteria - the MCEA requires participating candidates to report campaign expenditures according
to procedures developed by the Commission. (21-A M.R.5.A. §1125 {(12) and 21-A M.R.5.A.
§1125 (12-A)).

Recommendation — the Commission staff recommenda that the Commission consider whether to
disallow the reimbursemment of $501.40 in cellular telephone expenses by the Mills campaign
based on the candidate’s failure to maintain documentation that calls reimbursed were for
campaign purposes. '

Finding No. 3 ~ the Mills campaign — in common with the campaigns of many other candidates —
reimbursed campaign workers for vehicle travel costs incurred on behalf of the candidate. Under
the Commission’s rules, “[c]andidates may elect 10 have the campaign reimburse them for vehicle
travel at the reimbursement rate that is applicable to state employees or for amounts actually paid
for fuel and repairs (pro-rated to reflect only campaign-related usage). (Chapter 3, Section
7(1)(C)) Candidates should keep a record for cach trip that includes: date of travel, number of
miles traveled, origination, destination, and purpose of travel.” The state mileage reimbursement
rate during the campaign period was $.36 a mile. The auditor found that in most cascs, the
candidate’s Teimbursement practices did not comply with the Commission’s rules regarding travel
costs. Instead, the campaign reimbursed on the following bases:

» Campaign workers were paid for the fuel they used for travel on campaign business, but
the amounts of the payments were not caloulated according to Chapter 3, Section 7, para.
1{C) and proper docurnentation for these reimbursements were not kept.
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e A cash advance was made by the campaign in anticipation of a future claim for
renimbursement.

s Rejmbursement at the rate of $.40 per mile for rhiles reported by the worker but not
substantiated by the required logbook.

s Reimbursement at the rate of $.445 per mile for miles reported by the worker but not
substantiated by the required loghook.

The campaign treasurer informed us that no logbook was maintained, but she was aware of what
travel was performed, where campaign workers traveled to, and that the individuals usually
reported the mumber of miles traveled. Based on the records the campaign made available, it
appeared that in most cases the amount reimbursed to the traveler was less than it would have
been if paid at the rate of $.36 per mile.

Criteria - the MCEA requires patticipating candidates to repurtlcampaign expenditures according
to procedures developed by the Commission. (21-A MR.5.A. 81125(12)), and the Commission's
rules, Chapter 3, Section 7, para, (1}C).

Recommendations — the Commission staff recommends that the Commigsion take the following
actions regarding Finding No. 3

~®  Accept travel reimbursements made by the Mills campaign that constructively are less
than or equal to $.36 per mile.

« Consider whether to direct the candidate to repay amounts reirmbursed by the campaign in
excess of $.36 per mile during the 2006 campaign. The auditor has determined that
amount to be $242.21.

o Consider whether to direet the candidate to repay amounts for which there is apparently
no supporting documentation. The auditor has determined that amount to be $71.00
(includes $31.00 from Finding No. 4 below).

»  Direet the candidate to amend all campaign finance reports impacted by the repayment of
excess mileage rates.

Anditor’s Advisory Note: Our 100 percent review of campaign finance reports over the past two
reporting cycles has indicated that many candidates are out of compliance with the travel
reimbursement rules discussed above. Although the rules were published in the 2006
Candidate's Guide, and a special advisory concemning the issue was sent to all candidates duning
the election season, noncompliance continues to be widespread. The Mills campaign 1s not
uncharacteristic in the way they treated travel reimbursement. Accordingly, we believe that the
Commission should accept trave] reimbursements made by all candidates during the 2006
election period, as long as such reimbursements are constructively less than or equal to $.36 per
mile. Acceptance would be for mileage reimbursement claims occurring during the 2006
campaign only. We also believe that the Commission should re-visit the matter of travel
reimbursement and consider implementing revised rules that would encourage compliance by
MCEA candidates.

18/33
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Finding No. 4 — Sen. Mills enlisted the assistance of a public relations expert from Florida s a

campaign volunteer during the primary clection period. According to Sen. Mills, the volunteer

was not compensated for his work on the Mills campaign. The campaign did report, however,
reimbursements - $177.50 on 5/30/2006 and $197.00 on 6/5/2006 — for food, gas, toiletries, and ’
Jaundry made to the volunteer. The 2006 Candidate s Guide states that “[cJandidates may spend

a reasonable amount of MCEA funds on food for campaign events or 10 feed volunteers while

they are working.” The Commission’s 2006 expenditure guidelines state that: “MCEA funds may -

not be spent on personal expenses ... such as [d]ay-to-day household food items and supplies ...."

The Commission staff consistently interprets this provision to mean that candidates may make
oecasional and incidental food expenditures for volunteers engaged in campaign tasks or at
campaign events. While we understand that campaigns might be inclined to reimburse an aug-of-
state worker who volunteers his time for personal expenses that they would not otherwisc
purchase, the food, toiletries and laundry reimbursements do ot seem consistent with the 2006
puidelines. Accordingly, we believe that the subject reimbursements are 1ot allowable.

Criteria - 21-A MR.S.A. §1125 (12), 21-A MR S.A. §1125 (12-A), and Commission Rules,
Chapter 3, Section 7, (1) (c), and Commission Guidelines on Permissible Expenditures of MCEA
Funds.

Recommendations — the Commission staff recommends that the Commission take the following
actions regarding Finding No. 4

v Determine whether the non-fuel expenditures listed above may be considered as
“compensation”, If it is determined that the referenced expenditures may be treated as
compensation, the Commission may offer the candidate one of two options: (a) re- -
classify the non-fuel cxpenditures from FOD to SAL (salary); or (b) aceept the FOD -
claim as unallowable and refund the amounts of the reimbursements to the Maine Clean
Election Fund.

«  Alternatively, the Commission may choose to disallow a total of 5336.00, the amount of
the two reimbursements for food, toiletries, and laundry.

e Consider whether to accept Sen. Mills’ explanation of $31.00 in reimbursements for fuel
costs ($10.00 claimed on 5/30/2006 and $21.00 claimed on 6/5/2006) or to disallow them
because neither of the expenditures was supported by any documentation, Both amounts
are included in the recommendation for Finding No. 3, above.

e Direct the candidate to amend all campaign finance reports as necessary to reflect the
adjustments made for unallowable expenditutes.

Administrative Issues:

On 7/18/2006, the Mills campaign recovered $45.81, the remainder of 2 prepaid deposit for
postage from the U.S. Post Office. The recovery was posted to Schedule E of the 42 Day Post-
Primary report in crror. The campaign should re-classify the recovered amount as “Other Cash
Reeeipts”, and amend the referenced report to reflect the change.
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Candidate’s Comments on the Andit Beport

Senator Mills’ comments on the audit findings and recommendations are attached.

Respectiully subymitted, /\I

Vincent W. Dinan - Staff Auditor

Approved: :
Jorryﬁan Wayne — Ey.(utivc Director
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) ATTACHMENT
Response to Andit Findings
Senator S, Peter Mills
Page 1 of 4 Peter Mills
' poOB 9
Skowhegan, Maine 04376
January 29, 2007

Majine Commizsion on Governmental Ethics
and Election Practices

135 State Mouse Station

Augusta, Maine 04333-0135

Re: Comments on Draft audit Report No. 2006-GV001

-To the Commission:

Finding No. lA and IB (Money order fees):

Early in the gualifying period, I bought a number of money orders through Wal-
Mart where they were available at 46¢ aplece as ocpposed to 90¢ from the Post
Office. After the gualifying period ended on April 18, I directed one of our
campaign workers to determine what the campaign owed me for the purchase of
money orders actually used, a caloulation that would have been difficult to
make befors donor acknowledgement forms had all been received at the end of the
qualifying period. ©n June 2, 2006, a campaign check was issued to me for
$722.20. ‘

I do not recall who was asked to do the calculation (It was neither the
treasurer, nor the assistant). Whoever did it appsars te have totalled up the
sheer number of transactions (1570) from a portion «f those purchased at Wal- -
Mart on November 1, 2005, and then multiplied by 46¢. Wal-Mart entered two
transactienz for esach money order purchazed, one for the $5 amount and the
other for the 46¢ fee.

This caloulation resulted in an overpayment for two reasons: First, it was not
bazed on the number of money orders actually used; and second, it doubled the
cost of those counted.

When this compound error came to light during the audit, it was also apparent
that the overriding mistake was how the reimbursement was made in the first
place —— from the wrong sourca and at the wrong time (21A MRSA $1125(3)(C)),
i.e., not from seed money and beyond the end of the ¢gualifying period. Because
the whole sum of $722.20 must be returned to the Commission, it made little
genge to spend the substantial time necessary to review 2800 acknowledgement
formes +o caloulate the awacst amount of the underlying mathematical errors after
we had already determined their apparent genesis, '

Given everyvthing else that we did in regponse to the audit, wes would gladly
have worked this issue up in greater detail (and would still do so} if there
were a point to it.

This is the only asudit finding that approaches materiality. Ewven still, it
representa less than 3 tenths of 1% of ¢he $230,000 in funds entrusted o us
and a much gmaller portion of the total value of human effort that was mustared
from the hundreds of voluntesars and underpaid workens whe devoted themselves toe
our campaign. '

he error occurred toward the end of a close and highly contested three-way
campaign 2t a time when I was significantly precccupied.
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Response to Audit Findings
Senator 8. Peter Mills
Fage 2 of 4

January 2%, 2007
ille Commants on Audit

The primary purpese of the clean Election law is to ferce candidates to limit
- spanding and to rely instead on velunteers or others willing to work for low
wages. There iz substantial pregsura to CONSEIVE all available eash fo; v,

radio and direct mail.

As permittedd by law, I raceived no personal rgimbursemsnt foT mileage or meals
despite having driven about 70,000 miles during 11 months of wampaigning. Had
I =submitted a voucher for only 2006 miles at 36¢ per mile, the sum of £722.20
could have besen paid to me propaerly from Clean Election funds. The transaction
of June 2 waz a mistake and not the product of any personal venality. In fact,
T had every motivation to put our limited public funds to much better use.

Finding Ne. 2 (Cell phone expense faor James Cote):

from December of 2005 through early June of 2006, James Cote worked full time -
and then some - on the campaign, first az a volunteer and then as an underpaid
manager. Because his personal cell phone was uzed so extensively for campaign
contact during that time, we aqgreed to reimburse him for up to half the cost.
The campaign paid James $501.40 against his total phone charges of $1170.18
summarized as follows: . '

Statement Date gtatement amount Campaign Fayment Amennt
' ‘ ‘ Date meimbursed

Jan 8 $227.60 Jan 27 £113.80

Feph 8 5289.86 Mar 3 : \ $144.00

Mar 8 . 8218.72 apr 11 ‘ 5105.00

Apr 8 s 94.89 : :

May 8 4189.75

Jun & 5149.36 Jun B 5137.60
Total 51170.18 ‘ Total 8501.,40

Thece six phone bille, which we have provided to the Commission, are over 100
pages long. They record more than 5000 calls made to and from Cote’s phone
during the six months covered by the partial reimbursements.

Although we can sasily identify many phone numbers that weflect campaign use,

it is impossible to ferret out the exact number of campaign calls. - Many
entries simply reflect ingoming calls from unidentified sources or calls by
Cote to his own number f£or messages.

While there is no practical way %o calculate what proportion of the phone use
wag for campalgn versus personal purposes, there is no reason to doubt our
estimate that as many as half of them wers connected with the campaign. It
makes no sence to suggest that we should have kept a log on these 5000 calls to
document charges worth only pennies per entry.

Tf we had issued Mr. Cote a separate phone for the campaign, there still would
have been no practical way to track whether he uszed the phone for personal
callz — or the extent to which someone &lse might have made personal calls to
him at that number.

Statewide campaigns run on cell phones. people are constantly on the road .
travelling in different directions at all hours of the day and night. cCell
phones are the only way to stay in touch,. Because the campaign’s reliance on
Mr. Cote’'s persconal phone went beyond the inecidental, we felt it appropriate to
reimburse him part oi the cost. '

Page 2 of ¢
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AL LAUHIMLEIND
Responsge to Audit Findings

Senator 8. Peter Mills January 2%, 2097
Pape 3 of 4 Mills Comments on Audit

We paid Mr. Cote an amount that clearly did not exceed the actual use of his
phone for campalgh purposes. This was not a misuse of public funds.

- Finding No. 3 (Mileage):

. ¥
We provided the Auditer a epread sheet outlining the amounts paid for travel!
oxcept for $51 paid to Bill Johtenn wheze ewxpenses are dealt with under Finding

4 below.

For many transactiens, we paid the aetual cost of buying gasoline. In most
such cases, we were able +o identify +he destinaticn either because of notes
recorded on the slips or by reference to the wampaign sechedule. When
ealculating these travel expenses at 36¢ per mile, the mileage entitlement
nearly always exceeds the amount actually reimbursed for gas alone.

Exceptions inglude the entries for Eben Bouchard on February 17 and for Allison
saviello on June 7. On those occasions they were each paid $20 for gas. 1Ib
February, Eben was a volunteesr doing signature validations all over the =tate.
In June, Allison was putting up signs in remote areas of the state. They both
traveled extenzively for the campaign.

fhen Bouchard bagan working early in the campaign as a volunteer. KNeither Eben
nor Alison was paid for time until near the end. In lieu of paying Eben for
hic time, we agreed to reimburse Him 40¢ a mile for his travel expenses. O
one oacasion (Feb 23, 2006), we paid the maximum allowed federal rate of 44.5¢.

Eben’s destinations were not always noted on hiz slips; however, he did much of
the travéling necessary teo certify petition signatures and $5 check mignatures
in scores of town offices all over the state. Both he and Allison traveled
extensively at the end to put up signs. Their mileage claims were
congervatively estimated. They traveled far more than what they killed fox.
Both of these young people provided services whoze value greatly excesded any
amounts of money provided to them.

Were we to do this again, we would hand out log sheets and - clipboards to
campaign workers to improve on tracking their travel expenses. As it was, we
etill got good travel receipts from some af the workers, but not from all.

Tn any case, there was no misuse of public funds.

Findiﬁg Ne. 4 (Bill Johnson’s expanses)i

Bill Johnson, a semi-retired newsman who lives in Florida, was for many vears
+the news anchor for Channel 6, Mainers largest TV news outlet. During a
sabbatical from television in 1974, he worked as manager of Harry Richardson’s
governor campaign. Afier lesving TV, he served on the staff of Senator Bill
cohen and later in public wrelationg feor Fairchild Semi-conductor. In
retirement, he new works part time doing public relations for FEMA in disaster
areas arcund the counltry.

3ill mame up from Florida to Maine to volunteer on my gampaign from May 22
shrough June 4. Becauze he was so far frem home, he asked that the campaign
take care of hig expenses, but he ronpived no other compensation.

Ha iz a highly experienced newsman whose consulting sexviges and press releasss

wera extracrdinarily valuable. He devoted full time to the campaign while he
was here and had no other business to accomplish in Maine.

Page 3 of 4
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Hiz submitted expenses totaled 5374.5¢ in two statements, one £pr §177.50 and
the othexr for $197. Most of charges were modest amounts for food, meals and
toilekries.

A total of 551 was spent on gas, for driving borrowed automehiles on campaign
husziness. Gn May 27, we drove reund frip from Skowhegan to Dover-Foxcroft for
a three-way candidates' debate. The diztance was 90 miles which, at Jau per
mile, eguates to $32.40. On June 1, we drove round trip from skowhagan through
rewiston to Portiand to attend four svents, ineluding %wo TV debate=. The
distance that day was over 200 miles. AL 36¢, the chaxrge would equate to £72.-

If we had paid Mr. Johnson a contract sum of $375, this would have complied
with Commizsion rules. To have reimbursed him his expenses was simply more
convenient — and completely legal - from an income tax pergpective.

There wasz no misuse of Clean flection funds=.

Page 4 of &
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Title 21-A, §1125, Terms of participation

"The State of Maine clafma a ecqpryright in its codified statates, If you intend to republish
this material, we do tequire that you include the following diselaimer in your publication:

Al copyizhts anel other Hights to statutory toxt are reserved by the State of Maine. The text included in this publication reflects ehanges made through
the Second Regular Session of the 122nd Legisiature, and is current through December 31, 2006, but is subject to change without notice. It is a
version thet hes mot been offciatly certified by the Secretary of State. Refer to the Meine Revised Statutes Annotated and supplements for ceviifed ex.

The Office of the Revisor of Statutes also requests that you send us ong copry of any statutoty publication you may produce, Cur gozl is nat te restrict
publishing activity, but 1o keep track of who is publishing what, to identify any needlass duplication and to preserve the State's copyright rights.

PLEASE NOTE: The Revisor's Office CANNOT perform research for
or provide legal advice or interpretation of Maine law to the public.
If you need legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.

§1125. Terms of participation

1. Declaration of indend, A participating candidate must file a declaration of intent to seek certification as a Maine Clean Election
Act candidate and to comply with the requirements of this chapter. The deelaration of intent must be filed with the commission prior to
or during the gualifying petiod, exeept as provided in subsection 11, according to forms and procedures developed by the cornmission.
A participating candidate must submit a declaration of intent within 5 business days of collecting qualifying contributions under this
chaptet, or the qualifying contributions collected before the declaration of intent has been filed will not be counted toward the eligibility
requiretnent in subsection 3.

(2005, =. 301, 8§28 (amd).]

2. Restrictions on contributions for participating candidates. Subsequent to becoming a candidate as defined by section 1,
subsection 5 and prior to certification, a participating candidate may not accept contributions, except for seed money contributions. A
participating candidate must limit the candidate’s seed money conttibutions to the followitg amounts:

A. Fifty thousand dollars for a gubernatorial candidate, [IB 1%%%, . 1, 8§17 (new}.]
B. Onc thousand five hundred dallars for a candidate for the State Senate; o  [IB 1935, <. 1, §17 {new).]

C. Five hundred dollars for a candidate for the State House of Representatives. [IB 1995, ¢. 1, 517 (new).]

The commission may, by rule, revise these amounts to ensure the effective implementation of this chapter.
[TR 1285, . 1, §17 (new!.]

3. Quialifying contributions. Participating candidates must obtain qualifying contributions during the qualifying period as follows:

A. For a gubematorial candidate, at least 2,500 verified registered voters of this State must support the candidacy by providing a
qualifying contribution to that candidate; [IE 1985, c. 1, §17 (new).]

B. For a candidate for the State Senate, at least 150 verified registered voters from the candidate's electoral division must support the
candidacy by providing a qualifying contribution to that candidate; or  [IB 1895, <. 1, §17 (new).]

C. For a candidete for the State House of Representatives, at least 50 verified registered voters from the candidate's electoral division
st support the candidacy by providing a qualifying contribution to that candidate. [IB 1995, <. 1. 517 (new).]

A payment, gift or anything of value may not be given in exchange for a qualifying contribution. A candidate may pay the fee for a money
ordet in the amount of 85, which is a qualifying contribution, as long as the donor making the qualifying contribution pays the $5 amount

retlected on the money erder. Any money order fees paid by a participating candidate must be paid for with seed money and reported in
accordance with commmission rules,

[2002, c. 465, 54 (amd).)

4. Filing with commission. A participating candidate must submit qualifying contributions to the commission during the qualifying
petiod according to procedures developed by the commission, cxcept as provided under subsection 11.
[IB 1595, ¢. 1, §17 (new).]

Text currant through December 31, 2008, dosument created 2006-11-01, page 1.
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Title 21-A, §1122, Definitions

A. For a gubernatorial participating candidate, the qualifying perfod bagins November | st immediately preceding the election year
and ends at 5:00 p.m. on April 15th of the election year unless the candidate is unenrolled, in which case the period ends at 5:00 p.n.
on June 2nd of the election year. [2001, <. 465, §3 (amd).]

E. For State Senate or State House of Representatives participating candidates, the qualifying period beging January 1st of the
election year and ends at 5:00 p.m. oo Aptil 15th of that clection vear unlesgs the candidate is unenrolled, in which case the period
ends at 5:00 p.o1. on June 2nd of the election year. (2001, <. 465, 53 (amd).]

[200L, =. 465, 53 (amd).] _

9. Seed money contribution. "Secd money contribution” means a contribution of no more than $100 per individual made to a
candidate, including a contribution from the candidate or the candidate's family, To be eligible for certification, a candidate may collect
and spend only seed money contributions subsequent to becoming a candidate as defined by section 1, subsection 5 and throughout the
qualifying period. A participating candidate who has accepted sontributions or made expenditures that do not comply with the seed money
restrictions under this chapter may petition the commission to retain eligible for certification ag a Maine Clean Election Act candidate
in accordance with rules of the commission, if the failure to comply was unintentional and does not constitute a significant infraction
of these restrictions, Priot to cortification, a candidate may obligate an amount greater than the seed money collected if the valuz of the
goods and servicas received from a vendor does not exceed the amount paid to the vendor. A candidate may not collect or spend seed
money contributions after certification as a Maine Clean Election Act candidate. A seed money contribution must be reported according to
procedures developed by the commission.

(2005, o, 301, §28 (amd).]

IE 1995, Ch. L, B§17 (NEW).
PL 2001, Ch. 455, ‘B3 (AMD).
PL 2005, Ch. 301, §28 (AMD).

Text current through December 31, 2006, document created 2006-11-01, page 2.
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Title 21-A, §1125, Terms of participation

12-A. Required records. The treasurer shall obtain and keep:

A. Bank of other account statements for the campaign aceount covering the duration of the campaign; 120056, <. 542, §5

>f/ new) .

N ‘ _

B. A vendor invoice stating the particular goods of services purchased for every expenditure of $50 or more; and  [2005, c.
542, 55 (new).]

C. A record proving that a vendor received payment for every expenditure of $350 or more in the form of a caneelled check, receipt
from the vendor or bank or credit card statement identifying the vendor as the payes.  [2005, <, 542, 85 (new).]

The treasirer shall preserve the records for 2 vears following the candidate's final campaign finance report for the election eycle. The
candidate and treasurer shall submit photocopies of the records to the commisgion npon its request.
‘ [2005, ©. 542, 85 (new).]

13. Distributions not to excecd amount in fund. The commission may not disiribute revenues to certified candidates in exeess of
the total amount of money deposited in the fund as set forth in section 1124, Notwithstanding any other provisions of this chapter, if the
commission determines that the revemies in the fund are insufficient to meet distributions under subsections 8 or 9, the commission may
permit certified candidates to accept and spend contributions, reduced by any seed money contributions, aggregating no more than $300
per donor per clection for gubetnatorial candidates and $250 per dener per clection for State Senate and State House candldates, up to the -
applicable amounts set forth in subsections § and ¥ according to rules adopted by the commission.

[IE 1995, &. 1, 817 (new).]

14. Appesls. A candidate who has been denied certification as a Maine Clean Election Act candidate, the opponent of a candidate
who hag been granted certification as a Maine Clean Election Act candidate or other interested persons may challenge a certification
decision by the commission as Tollows, ‘

A. A challenger may appeal to the full commission within 7 days of the certification decision. The appeal must be in writing and
must set forth the reagons for the appeal.  [2005, <. 301, 832 (amd) .]

B. Within 5 days after an appeal is properly made and after notice is given to the challenger and any opponent, the commission shall
hold a hearing. The appellant has the burden of providing evidence to demonstrate that the commission decision was improper. The
commission must rule on the appeal within 3 days after the completion of the hearing. [IB 19985, <. 1, E17 (new).]

C. A challenger may appeal the decizion of the cotnmission in paragraph B by commencing an action in Superior Conurt according to
the procedure set forth in section 356, subsection 2, paragraphs D and E.  [IB 1995, c©. 1, 517 (new).]

. A candidate whose certification by the commission 2s a Maine Clean Election Act candidate is revoked on appeal must retum to
the commission any unspent revenues distributed from the fund, Tf the commizsion or court find that an appeal was made frivolously
or to cause delay or hardship, the commission or court may require the moving party to pay costs of the commission, court and
opposing pattics, ifany, [IB 1985, <. 1, 517 (new).]

(2065, c. 301, §22 (amd).]

IE 1995, Ch. 1, 817 (NEW).

PL 2001, Ch. 465, F§4-6 (AMD).

PL 2003, Ch. 270, 81,2 (AMD).

DL 2003, Ch. 448, §5 (AMD).

PL 2003, Ch. 453, 81,2 (AMD).

PL 2003, ch. 688, §A21,22 (AMD).
PL 2005, Ch. 301, §28-32 (AMDY.
PL 2005, Ch. 542, B§3-5 (AMD).

Text current through December 31, 2006, dogument created 2006-11-01, page 4.



AS/A8/20887 14:41 287287ET7 75 ETHICS COMMISSION PAGE  28/33

Title 21-A, Chapter 14, THE MAINE CLEAN ELECTION ACT (HEADING: IB 1995, c. 1, §17 (new))

14, Appeals. A candidate who has been denied certification as @ Maine Clean Election Act candidate, the opponent of a candidate
who has been granted certification as a Maine Clean Election Act candidate or other interested persons may challenge a certifieation
decision by the commission as follows. '

A. A challenger may appeal to the full commission within 7 days of the certification decision, The appeal must be in writing and
must set forth the reasons for the appeal. {2005, <. 301, 532 {amd).]

B. Within 5 days after an appeal is properly made and after notice is given to the challenger and any opponent, the commission shall
hold a hearing. The appellant hag the burden of providing evidence to demonstrate that the commission decision was improper. The
copimission must rule on the appeal within 3 days afier the completion of the hearing.  [IR 1995, <. 1, §17 (new).]

C. A challenger may appea) the decision of the commission in paragraph B by commencing an action in Superior Court according to
the procedure set forth in section 356, subsection 2, paragraphs Dand B.  [IR 135%%, ¢. 1, 817 {new}.]

D. A candidete whose certification by the commission as a Maine Clean Election Act candidate is revoked on appeal must retum to
the commission any unspent revenues distributed from the fund. If the commission or court find that an appeal was made frivolously
or to cavse delay or hardship, the commission or court may require the moving party to pay costs of the commission, court and
opposing parties, ifany., [IB 1995, c. 1, §17 (new).]

[2005, @, 301, 832 (amd).]

IB 1.9%5, Ch. 1, 8§17 (WNEW) .

PL 2001, Ch. 485, 84-6 {(AMD).
PL, 2003, Ch. 270, §1,2 (&AMD).

PL 2003, Ch. 448, g8 (AMD) .

PL 2003, ch. 453, §1,2 (AMD}.

PL 2003, Ch. 488, BA2L, 22 (AMD) .
PL 2005, Ch. 301, §29-32 (AMD).
pi, 2005, Ch. 542, 5§3-5 (AMD).

§1126. Commission to adopt rules

The commission shall adopt riles to ensure effective administration of this chapter. These rules must include but must not be limited
to procedures for obtaining qualifying sontributions, cettification as & Maine Clean Election Act sandidate, cirsumstimees involving
special elections, vacancies, recounts, withdrawals or replacements, collection of revenues for the fund, distribution of fund revenue to
certified candidates, roturn of unapent fund disburserments, disposition of equipment purchased with clean ¢lection funds and compliance
with the Maine Clean Election Act. Rules of the commission required by this SECtIOﬂ are major substantive reles as defined in Title 3,
chapter 375, subchapter 1A, [2001, ©. 465, §7 famd} .]

IB 1925, Ch. 1, 5§17 (NEW).
BPL 2001, ¢h. 485, §7 (AMD).

§1127. Violations

1. Civil fine. Tn addition to any other ponalties that may be applicable, a person who violates any provision of this chapter or rules
of the commission adopted pursuant to section 1126 is subject to a fine not to exceed 510,000 per violation payable to the fund. The
commission may assess 4 fine of up to $10,000 for a violation of the reporting requirements of sections 1017 and 1019-B if it detertnines
that the failure to file a timely and accurate report tesulted in the late payment of matching funds. This fine is recoverable in a civil
action, In addition to any fing, for good cause shown, a candidate, treasurer, consultant or other agent of the candidate ot the comtnittee
anthorized by the candidate pursuant to section 1013-A,, subsection 1 found in violation of this chapter or rules of the commission may be
required to return 10 the fund all amounts distributed to the candidate from the fund or any funds not used for compaipn-related purposes.
If the commisston makes a determination that a violation of thig chapter ot rules of the commission has occurred, the commission shall
assess a fine or transmit the finding to the Attorney General for prosecution, Fines paid under this seation ttst be deposited in the fund.
In determining whether or not a candidate is in violation of the cxpenditure limits of this chapter, the commission may consider as a
mitigating factor any circumstances out of the candidate’s control,

(2005, c. 542, §6 (aAamd).)

Text current through December 31, 2006, document created 2006-11-01, page 7.
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SECTION 7.

1.

not spend more than the following amounts of Fund revenues on post—electioﬁ parties,
thank you notes, or advertising to thank supporters or voters:

A. $250 for a candidate for the State House of Representatives;

B. $750 for a candidate for the State Senate; and

C. $2,500 by a gubernatorial candidate.

The candidate may also use his or her personal funds for these purposes; and

not use revenues distributed from the Fund for the payment of fines, forfeitures, or civil

penalties, or for the defense of any enforcement action of the Commission.

RECORD KEEPING AND REPORTING

Record Keeping by Participating and Certified Candidates. Participating and certified

candidates must comply with applicable record keeping requirements set forth in Title

21-A, chapter 13, subchapter II [§1016)].

A Fiduciary Responsibility for Funds. All funds provided to a certified candidate or
to a candidate’s authorized political committee must be segregated from, and
may not be commingled with, any other funds. Matching fund advance revenues

for which no spending authorization has been issued tmust be deposited in a
federally insured financial institution until the candidate receives authorization to

spend those funds.

. B. Meal Expenses. A candidate or treasurer must obtain and keep a record

for each meal expenditure of more than 350. The record must include
itemized bills for the meals, the names of all participants in the meals,
the relationship of each partjcipant to the campaign, and the specific,
campaign-related purpose of each meal. ‘ ‘

C. Vehicle Travel Expenses. A candidate or treasurer must obtain and keep
a record of vehicle travel expenses for which reimbursements are made
from campaign funds. Reimbursement may be based using cither the
standard mileage rate or actual expenses. The candidate must use one
method exelusively during an election campaign.

(H Standard Mileage Rate. The standard mileage rate is a set rate
per mile that a candidate may use to compute reimbursable
vehicle travel expenses. Reimbursement should be calculated
using the standard mileage rate currently prescribed for
employees of the State of Maine. For each trip for which
reimbursement is made, a reeord should be maintained showing
the dates of travel, the number of miles traveled, the origination,
destination and purpose of the travel, and the total amount
claimed for reimbursement.
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() Actual Expenses. Aetual expenses include the pro rata, campaign-related
share of velicle depreciation or lease payments, maintenance and repairs,
gasoline (including gasoline taxes), oil, insurance, and vehicle
registration fees, ete. For reitmbursement using this method, the candidate
must maintain detailed records reflecting use of the vehicle for
campaign-related purposes. The records must include the dates the
vehicle was used for campaign-related purposes, the total mileage the
vehicle was used for campaign-related purposes, the total mileage the
vehicle was used for all purposes during the period for which
reimbursement is made, and the percentage of total vehicle usage that the
vehicle was used for campaign-related purposes. ‘

2, Reporting by Participating and Certified Candidates.

A.

General. Participating and certified candidates must comply with applicable
reporting requirements set forth in Title 21-A, chapter 13, subchapter IL[§ 1017].

Return of Matching Fund Advances and Unspent Fund Revenues, Matching
Fund advance revenues that have not been authorized for spending and unspent
Fund revenues shall be returned to the Fund as follows:

(1) Unauthorized Matching Funds. Candidates must return all Matching
Fund advance revenucs for which no spending authorization was issued
prior to an clection to the Commission by check or money order payable
to the Fund within 2 weeks following the date of the election.

{2) Unspent Fund Revenues for Unsuecessful Primary Election Candidates.
Upon the filing of the 42-day post-primary election report for a primary
election In which a certified candidate was defeated, that candidate must
return all unspent Fund revenues to the Commission by check or money
order payable to the Fund.

)] Unspent Fund Revenues for All General and Special Election
Candidates. Upon the filing of the 42-day post-clection report for a
general or special election, all candidates must return all vnspent Fund
revenues to the Commission by check or money order payable to the
Fund.

Liguidation of Property and Equiprnent. Property and equipment that is not
exclusive (0 use in 2 campaign (e.g., computers and associated equipment, ete.)
that hag been purchaged with Maine Clean Election Act funds Toses its campaign-
related purpose following the election. Such property and equipment must be
liquidated at its fair market value and the proceeds thereof reimbursed to the
Maing Clean Election Fund as unspent fund revenues in accordance with the
schedule in paragraph B above.

(1) The liquidation of campaign property and equipment may be done by
‘sale to another person or purchase by the candidate.

(2) Liquidation must be at the fair market value of the property or equipment
at the time of disposition. Fair market value ig determined by what is fair,

38/ 33
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Commission’s Guidelines on Permissible Expenditures of MCEA Funds

W Expenditures for “campaigh-related purposes™ are those which are traditionally accepted as necessary to

promote the election of a candidate to political office. Candidates using MCEA funds must also take into

account the public nature of the funds, the underlying objectives of the MCEA, and the rmsonablenesq of the

expenditures under the circumstances. In Maine, traditional campaign expenses have mcludec:l

Printing and mailing costs:

Political advertising expenses;

Campaign cd1m11u;r:|.ications such as signs, bumper stickers, T-shirts, or caps with campaign slogans, etc.;
Office supplies,

Campaign events {e.g., food, rent of tent or hall, etc.);

Campaign staff expenses; and

Campaign travel expenses, such as fuel and tolls.

B MCEA funds may not be spent on personal expenses. Those expenses are for goods and services that the

candidate would otherwise purchase independently of the campaign, such as:

K

Day-to-day household food items and supplies;
Vehicle and transportation expenses unrelated to the campaign;

Mortgage, rent, or wutility payments for the candidate's personal residence, even if part of the residence is

- betng used by the campaign; and

Clothing, including attire for political functions such as business suits or shoes.

B Maine Clean Election Act funds may not be spent to:

make independent expenditures supporting or opposing any candidate, ballot measure, or political
comumittes;

assist in any way the campaign of any candidate other than the candidate for whom the funds were
originally designated;

contribute fo another candidate, a political committee, or a party committee, other than in exchange for
gpods and services; .

pay a consultant, vendor, or campaign staff, other than in exchange for campaign gobds or services;
c:bm.pensate the candidate for services provided by the candidate; |

pay an entry fee for an cvent organized by a party committes, charity, or community organization or to
place an ad in an event publication, unless the expenditure benefits the candidate’s campaign;

make a donation to a charity or a community organization, other than in exchange for campaign goods or
services; '

promote political or social positions or causes other than the eandidate’s campaign;
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» pay ¢ivil penalties, fines, or forfeitures 1o the Commission, or defend the candidate in enforcemertt
proceedings brought by the Commission: or

»  assist the candidate in a recount of an election.
A Chajdelines on Selectad Jssues

o Electronics and Other Personal Property. Goods purchased with MCEA funds that could be converted
to personal use after the campaign (e.g., computers, fax machines, and cellular telephones) must be
reported on Schedule E of the campaign reporting form. No later than 42 days after the general election,
the goods must be sold at fair market value and the proceeds returned to the Maine Clean Election Fund.

Candidates are welcome to lease electranic and other equipment.

+  Food Candidates may spend a reasonable amount of MCEA funds on food for campaign events or ta
feed volunteers while they are working. Legislative candidates should not use MCEA funds to purchase
X food that is consumed only by the candidate and/or the candidate’s spouse. Gubernatorial candidates
may use MCEA funds to purchase meals for the candidate and/or candidate’s spouse if associated with

travel for campaign puiposes.

s Vehicle Travel Candidates may elect to have the campaign reimburse them for vehicle travel at the
reimbursement rate that is applicable to state government employees or for amounts actually paid for
>k fue] and repairs (prnnratéd to reflect only campaign-related usage). Candidates should keep a record for
each trip that includes: date of travel, number of miles traveled, origination. destination, and purpose of

travel.

o Lodging Candidates may use MCEA funds to pay for lodging if necessary for campaign purposes, but

must keep lodging expenses reasonable.

» Post-Election Notes and Parties. Candidates may spend up to the following maximum amounts of
MCEA funds on post-election parties, thank you notes, or advertising to thank supporters or voters:
£250 for State Representative candidates, $500 for State Senate candi datcs, §3.500 for gubematori.ai

candidates. Candidates may also use personal funds for these purposes.

1. .o . . . i N .
s Campaign Training. Candidates may use Mame Clean Election Act funds for tuttion or registration

costs to receive training on campaigning or policy issues.

o Salary and Compensation. Candidates may use MCEA funds to pay for campaign-related services by

staff or consultants. provided that compensation is made at or below fair market value and sufficient
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